Garden City Business License Application PO Box 207 • 69 N. Paradise Parkway • Garden City, Utah 84028 www.gardencityut.us • 435-946-2901 • 435-946-8852 Fax

Business Status: New Bu	vw.garuenenyur.us • 4.	License Fee:		License Fee DO \$70
(check all that apply) □ Addition		License ree:		License Fee DO T-15-3
(check all that apply) ☐ Addition ☐ Name C			Concession	
	hip Change			l Location
■ Location			Other	Location
☐ Transier	_	Reach Vendor Lic		quires a BCI background check
	sionaire Vendor	Deach vendor Lie	ciiso aiso io	dunes a Der background enteck
	Jionano Vondor			
Official Use Only:	- A	- Not Ammariad	Data	
Planning Commission:	□ Approved	□ Not Approved	Date:	(A)
Town Council:	□ Approved	□ Not Approved	Date:	Manger of
Inspections: Building Insp.:	□ Initial Date:		□ Final	
Fire Inspection:	□ Initial Date:		□ Final	laration
TC Fire Exemption	on Approval:	□ Approved	Initial:	CA) Change of Jocation
Comments:				
Zone:	■ Commercial 1 2 3	□ Residential	□ Beach	Devel. Uner
Business Name:	Firefly Powerbikes			
If name change, previous name:				1
Location Address:	35 S Bear Lake Blvd			
City, State & Zip:	Garden City, UT 840	28		
Business Phone:		CALLED AND CONTROL OF THE PARTY		
Cell Phone:	435-770-2645			
Mailing Address:	458 E 2720 N			
City, State & Zip:	North Logan, UT 843	341		
E-mail Address:	dustin@fireflypowerb			
Owners Name:	Dustin Hansen			
Owners Location:	458 E 2720 N			
The state of the s	North Logan, UT 843	 R41		
City, State & Zip	Notifi Logari, OT 040	771		
Phone:	435-770-2645			
Cell Phone:		T 1 '	D 1	L
Kind of Business	⊠ Retail	□ Lodging	□ Restau	rant
	□ Professional	□ Contractor	1 Other	
Briefly Describe Your Business	Bike and recreational it	ems rental		
	45400050 000 OTO			
Utah State Sales Tax Number:	15100952-003-STC			
Ut State Professional License N	10.			
Will you be installing a sign?:				
This is an application for a business licens				
license shall in no way relieve the applica	nt of his/her responsibility of	complying with applicable	zoning, health,	building, or fire regulations.
I,We, Firefly Powerbikes	hereby agree	e to conduct said bu	siness strictl	ly in accordance with the
Laws and Ordinances covering				-
location without first obtaining			_	_
license, in doing so, I will be su				_
Business License Fees are non-		, J	<i>J</i>	
Owners Signature:		Date:	7/12/24	
Please print your name: Dustin	Hansen	2001		
- read print John manie.				

Garden City
Business License Application
PO Box 207 • 69 N. Paradise Parkway • Garden City, Utah 84028
www.gardencityut.us • 435-946-2901 • 435-946-8852 Fax

Business Status: New Bu		License Fee:	Business License l	701 - 110 1
(check all that apply) □ Additio	nal Location #		Transient License	Fee '
□ Name C	Change		Concessionaire Fe	
	hip Change		Additional Location	on
□ Location			Other	
□ Transie		Beach Vendor Lic	ense also requires a	BCI background check
	sionaire Vendor			
Official Use Only:			_	
Planning Commission:	□ Approved	□ Not Approved	Date:	
Town Council:	\Box Approved	\square Not Approved	Date:	
Inspections: Building Insp.:	□ Initial Date:		☐ Final Date:	
Fire Inspection:	□ Initial Date:		□ Final Date:	
TC Fire Exempti	on Approval:	\square Approved	Initial:	_ Date:
Comments:				
Zone:	□ Commercial 1 2 3	☐ Residential	□ Beach Devel.	□ Other
Business Name:	Aloha 1	Family Guil	1	
If name change, previous name		,		
Location Address:	105 W.	Logan R	·l	
City, State & Zip:	Garden		840	
Business Phone:	435-	713-5358		
Cell Phone:	435-	713-5358		
Mailing Address:	2778	E 2600 H		
City, State & Zip:	PREST		963	
E-mail Address:			genail com	7
Owners Name:	,		nily anll LL	
Owners Location:	27	178 E. 2600	ريم ا	
City, State & Zip	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	ESTON, IDA	The state of the s	
Phone:	The state of the s	435-713-53		
Cell Phone:		435 -713.5		
Kind of Business	□ Retail	□ Lodging	de Restaurant	
Kind of Business	□ Professional	□ Contractor	Other	
Briefly Describe Your Busines		ALL RESTAUN		
Utah State Sales Tax Number:	149 0184	9-004-STC		
Ut State Professional License	No.	,		
Will you be installing a sign?:	X 4ES	IN PLACE	of current.	51911 S
This is an application for a business licer	nse; the actual license will be is	ssued only when All inpse	ctions/Approvals are comp	lete. Issuance of this business
license shall in no way relieve the applic				
I, We, ALOHA FAMILY Gr	ell LLC hereby agre	e to conduct said bu	siness strictly in acc	cordance with the
Laws and Ordinances covering	such business. I unde	rstand that I shall no	ot begin nor cause to	begin business at this
location without first obtaining				
license, in doing so, I will be s	subject to a penalty as st	tipulated by the Gar	den City Infraction l	Fee Schedule.
Business License Fees are non	-refundable		, ,	
	346	Date:	7/11/24	
Please print your name:	RIDDIENI H	ENLINE MON	7/11/24 nber Mewag	es.
I louse print your name.	1) TICLUY IC	-1-11 - Inov		~ .

Garden City Business License Application PO Box 207 • 69 N. Paradise Parkway • Garden City, Utah 84028 waxay gardencityut us • 435-946-2901 • 435-946-8852 Fax

	w.gardencityut.us • 43					
Business Status: (check all that apply) □ Addition □ Name Cl □ Ownersh □ Location □ Transien □ Concess	nal Location # hange nip Change . Change	License Fee: Beach Vendor Lic	Business I Transient Concessio Additiona Other ense also re	License in naire Fe	Fee e on	0 \$ 1(0,00 7 − 1(-2) 0 ound check
Official Use Only:						
Planning Commission:	□ Approved	□ Not Approved	Date:			
Town Council:	□ Approved	□ Not Approved	Date:			
Inspections: Building Insp.:	□ Initial Date:		□ Final	Date:		
_	□ Initial Date:		□ Final	Date:		
TC Fire Exemption	on Approval:	□ Approved	Initial:		_ Date:	
Comments:	Alexander and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a s					
Zone:	☐ Commercial 1 2 3	☐ Residential	□ Beach	Devel.	☐ Other _	
Business Name:	Bear Lake Printing					
If name change, previous name:						
Location Address:	201 North Bear Lake	Blvd				
City, State & Zip:	Garden City, UT 8402	28				
Business Phone:	801-360-2730					
Cell Phone:	801-360-2730					W M
Mailing Address:	PO Box 379					
City, State & Zip:	Garden City, UT 8402					
E-mail Address:	bearlakeprinting@gm	nail,com				
Owners Name:	Diane Foerster					
Owners Location:	3128 South Cricket S	Street				
City, State & Zip	Garden City, UT 840	28				
Phone:	801-360-2730					
Cell Phone:	801-360-2730					
Kind of Business	⊈ Retail	□ Lodging	□ Restau	rant		
	□ Professional	□ Contractor	□ Other			
Briefly Describe Your Business	: Printing services, Shipp	oing and Mailing Service	s, Retail items	.		
Utah State Sales Tax Number:	10955316003STC				***	
Ut State Professional License N		NIFE	•			
Will you be installing a sign?:		Jeo on barlo			1 . T	
This is an application for a business licens						
license shall in no way relieve the applica	nt of his/her responsibility of	complying with applicable	e zoning, health	, building,	or fire regulatio	ons.
I,We, Diane Foerster	hereby agre	e to conduct said bu	siness strict	ly in acc	ordance wi	th the
Laws and Ordinances covering						
location without first obtaining	a business license and	will not continue b	usiness witl	nout mai	ntaining a v	alid
license, in doing so, I will be su	ibject to a penalty as st	tipulated by the Gar	den City Inf	raction I	Fee Schedul	e.
Business License Fees are non-						
Owners Signature:	· 1_	Date:	7-11-2	024		
Please print your name: Diane				,		

TC Approary

Safety Insnections:	pertions:								Time limit to correct:	rrect:
Handrails/Guardrails	Guardrails	>								
Outdoor lights	zhts	>								
Water shut off	flo	>								
Gas shut off		>								
Electrical o	Electrical outlet plates Y	>					10.14			
Check addı	Check address on unit	>								
Other:										
									95	0 7/1
Sleeping	1#	#2	#3	#	\$#	9#	L #	% #	56	#10
Sq Ft.	13.5 X 12	17 X 19	10 X 16	10 X 16	15 X 16	15 X 16	12 X 15	10 X 15		
Exit Required	>	>	>	>	>	>	>	>		
Window(s)	>	>	Υ	٨	>	>	>	>		
Smoke Detector	>	>	>-	>	>-	>	>	>-		
Total So Ft	162	323	160	160	240	240	180	150	TOTAL 1615	

	. All vehicles include
shall not include children under the age of three (3).	Total number of parking spots on Property 6 roperty. Each trailer is considered a vehicle.
Total Occupancy allowed at this address: 24	Minimum parking required at this address: 6 Total number of parking spots ctrailer's, boats, motor homes, etc., shall park on property. Each trailer is considered a vehicle.

Signatures: Inspector: Glen Gillies	.10	Owner/Property Manager:

Short Term Rental Inspection Form

	rima:
ns that need to be corrected:	nəti
26/2/6	Date
ected by JOSEPH SHARKEY TITLE: FFZ	idsul
tifly that all items on this list are in compliance with Mational, State, and Local addes and ordinances and have been ected by a qualified member of the Garden City Fire District. Pass Fall	usui
No obvious safety hazards determined at the discretion of the inspecting officer	
A1	təfel
Mo flammable liquids or gasses in the utility/furnace room or closet. Free access to furnace/utilities	
Cover plates on all junction boxes, outlets, switches. No exposed wiring/hazardous extension cords	
rapel electrical panel box breakers	
rical, HAZMAT, and Storage	Electr
Smoke detectors communicate and activate at the same time	
One CD detector installed for each level of the home	
Smoke/Fire alarms in every bedroom, great room, and halls immediately adjacent to bedrooms	
larms/CO Detectors	iA svi3
provide free and clear access to the fire extinguisher	,
(may be mounted behind closet or cabinet door with placard on door)	
Mount fire extinguishers in plain view and access of kitchen	
Haye new or refurbished and tagged ABC type fire extinguisher for each kitchen or kitchenette	
tinguishers	ire Ext
Provide address numbers visible from the street	
Majorain fire lane free of obstruction	
	ssəco
Franko-soll	qqi.ez
3 WY 7 330 WA 8 80 4	
/responsible party B L Column Odde 12/12/23	MUEL

		North Allander									
		Dated Sulzpraya			THE HADALAN	2- ₁₁		*	स्थापस्य प्रकाशकाः प्रकाशकाः		
	nlienge of these:	shing asulida reigne Botani reiside a bea	hi redinin	i lato I		t amil	ipe suu je	parinbar ដែ	iet's, boars, i invienc parku inviencepars, i	MM:	
			ERZ TV	io)	iii	W.	088	jal.	Lotor	1041 1041	
					X 1	4			bestla (e)wabi		segnus
84	un divinos su divinos de la companio della companio de la companio de la companio della companio	. <u>9#</u>	W		tra l	CH CH	#/(X 0/) Z#	10 K	: 1 a	a 65	Nenus c
Na Car								J juga u	k sebtres k	Course Course	ohis (kac hevelair hevelair
								A Soleye A Soleye A Soleye	Pari o 1852 Alo and Vanctori	App A Sylmpre	, hasulni qerlinim yqeSt be yqeSt by
								A) Syrv	supingo pressylape	2 kon/ 120n/ 3 am/n	(/squuja //supes/
							U75-J	עסאלכן אוסאלכן	DI SAFUL Li	odes- Transvaria Voinno	edDeel addinimi rimbal) ri) gnist
							16/08/02	₉₀ (boj)	oled (TE) 1888 Sydeni Te	Sandy Subjective in the second	i sudvnim rimbel) rezenizi eudinim
•		LSI	PI PITTI	וטאל	IJ)ŪHŠN	TTVL	VEEN	AICHTI	LIKKN	endin'ribes) 2 (kadanizud (L-)risulisipesen puldaudid sanisu sanisa sanisa	
×Ţ						(1) Bod tibuA	GOT AJIM	A slinsed			ei) biso

Welcome. Shalle Argyle | Log OM (Tousnesstashid=101848Jegoul=1)

renorday 71

Short Term Rental Inspection Form

ems that need to be corrected:	province and the second
ate:	
spected by:	:ifle:
certify that all items on this list are in comp rspected by a qualified member of the Gard	nce with National, State, and Local codes and ordinances and have be
ab sbrased yteles suoivdo ov	nined at the discretion of the inspecting officer
λίοτη	
esseg to sbiupil eliquids or gasse.	the utility/furnace room or closet. Free access to furnace/utilities
Cover plates on all junction bo	outlets, switches. No exposed wiring/hazardous extension cords
Label electrical panel box brea	's.
ectrical, HAZMAT, and Storage	
Smoke detectors communicate	nd activate at the same time
One CO detector installed for e	amod adt to laval d
Smoke/Fire alarms in every be	om, great room, and halls immediately adjacent to bedrooms
e Alarms/CO Detectors	
Provide free and clear access t	ue tire extinguisher
(may be mounted behind	iset or cabinet door with placard on door)
Mount fire extinguishers in pla	view and access of kitchen
t bne bentsidruter or refurbished and t	ged ABC type fire extinguisher for each kitchen or kitchenette
re Extinguishers	
Provide address numbers visib	the street
utsdo to east enet ent three of obst	uoṇ
ssəcc	
deress 577 Richtono	*NAY ST. Suite/Apt#

TC Approval

Temp Approval

SHORT TERM/NIGHTLY RENTAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST	
Address: 150 W Seasons #3	X
Date of inspection: 4/9/24	
Owner: -Johnson Minner	
Safety Inspections:	Time li
Handrails/Guardrails V	

Safety Inspections:	ections:								Time limit to correct:	orrect:	
Handrails/Guardrails	ruardrails	>									
Outdoor lights	hts	>					-				
Water shut off	off	>									
Gas shut off	ت	>					10.000 m		Troping and the state of the st		
Electrical on	Electrical outlet plates	>									
Check addr	Check address on unit	>									
Other:											
Sleeping	1 #	#2	#3	#4	\$#	9#	L #	8#	6#	#10	
Room			1								
Sq Ft.	10.5 X 12	12.5 x 15.5	10.5 X 10.5	11 x 15.5							
Exit	>	>	>	>					A Change		
Window(s)	>	>	>	λ							
Smoke Detector	>	>	\	>			·				
Total Sq. Ft.	126	193.75	110.5	170.5	FOTAL 600.50	30Q1					

Fotal Occupancy allowed at this address: 12	shall not include children under the age of three (3).	
Minimum parking required at this address: 3 Total number of parking spots	Total number of parking spots on Property 4	. All vehicles include

Me	
Owner/Property Manager:	

Signatures: Inspector:

holen	
rist Male	

Date: 4/9/24

Short Term Rental Inspection Form

icted by: Title: CHIOTE
ify that all items on this list are in compliance with National, State, and Local codes and ordinances and have cred by a qualified member of the Garden City Fire District. Pass Fall
No obvious safety hazards determined at the discretion of the inspecting officer
Mo flammable liquids or gasses in the utility/furnace room or closet. Free access to furnace/utilities
Cover plates on all junction boxes, outlets, switches. No exposed wiring/hazardous extension cords
rapel electrical panel box breakers
ical, HAZAH, Jana Storage
Smoke detectors communicate and activate at the same time
One CO detector installed for each level of the home
Smoke/Fire alarms in every bedroom, great room, and halls immediately adjacent to bedrooms:
Marms/CO Detectors
Provide free and clear access to the fire extinguisher
(may be mounted behind closet or cabinet door with placard on door)
Mount fire extinguishers in plain view and access of kitchen
Have new or refurbished and tagged ABC type fire extinguisher for each kitchen or kitchenette
xrjuguishers
Provide address numbers visible from the street.
Maintain fire lane free of obstruction
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
E ## #Jd\A\leine

Tomp Approved

SHORT TERM/NIGHTLY RENTAL	SRM/NIGI	HTLY RE	NTALIN	INSPECTION CHECKLIST	N CHECK	LIST			MONTH SOLD	M
Address: 199 N PARADISE PARKWAY	99 N PARADI	SE PARKW	47						Na	H
Date of inspection: 03/25/14	spection:	03/25/14							Matricon	-
Owner: JOHN NELSON	HN NELSON									_
Safety Inspections:	ections:							F	Time limit to correct:	ect:
Handrails/Guardrails	ruardrails	×								
Outdoor lights	hts	×								
Water shut off	JJo	×								
Gas shut off		×								
Electrical or	Electrical outlet plates	×								
Check address on unit	1	×								
Other:			1100							
								000		410
Sleeping	#1	#2	#3	##	\$#	9#	#4	8 #	£#	#10
Sq Ft.	8 X 13	8 X 22	20 X 11	18 X 22	12 X 15	12 X 12.5	8 X 22			
Exit	>	>	>-	>	>	>	>			
Kednired			>	>	>	>	 			
Windows	>	>	>	-	-	-				

110

All vehicles include , shall not include children under the age of three (3). Total Occupancy allowed at this address: 28

TOTAL 2402

176

150

300

396

220

175

104

Sq. Ft. Total

>

 \succ

 \succ

>

>

Detector Smoke

Total number of parking spots on Property 9 trailer's, boats, motor homes, etc., shall park on property. Each trailer is considered a vehicle. Minimum parking required at this address: 7

Owner/Property Manager: _

Signatures: Inspector: _

Date: 03/25/24

05/01/2024

Short Term Rental Inspection Form

ltems that need to be corrected:
Date:
juspected by: Title:
I certify that all items on this list are in compliance with National, State, and Local codes and ordinances and have been inspected by a qualified member of the Garden City Fire District.
No obvious safety hazards determined at the discretion of the inspecting officer
Safety
No flammable liquids or gasses in the utility/furnace room or closet. Free access to furnace/utilities
Cover plates on all junction boxes, outlets, switches. No exposed wiring/hazardous extension cords
rabel electrical panel box breakers
Electrical, HAZAH, and Storage
Smoke detectors communicate and activate at the same time
One CO detector installed for each level of the home
Smoke/Fire alarms in every bedroom, great room, and halls immediately adjacent to bedrooms
Fire Alarms/CO Detectors
Yrovide free and clear access to the fire extinguisher
(may be mounted behind closet or cabinet door with placard on door)
Mount fire extinguishers in plain view and access of kitchen
Have new or refurbished and tagged ABC type fire extinguisher for each kitchen or kitchenette
Fire Extinguishers
Provide address mumbers visible from the street
Maintain fire lane free of obstruction
\$25933\text{A}
Address 199 N. Pakaoise prwy Suite/Apt#
Owner/responsible party A 1200 A 14 M 64 S

TC Approval

SHORT TERM/NIGHTLY RENTAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST

100 Aug 100 Au				TC PP	Approva (2	made 11 - Iparting /4 00.	000
SHORT TERMINIGHTLY RENTAL INSPECTION	SRM/NIGI	TILY RE	TALIN	SPECTIO	ON CHECKLIST			٠		Caracination
Address: 365 RENDEZVOUS WAY	65 RENDEZV	OUS WAY		:				7	3	
Date of inspection: June 2, 2024	spection:	June 2, 2024	-						the Dan As Dan A	
Owner: DON BAKER	ON BAKER							かり		
			•	TAXES	Pd think Mirbinb	Airbnb		多年兴 	* TOTAL FOR THE TRO	
Safety Inspections:	ections:							ج ا		
Handrails/Guardrails	ruardrails	⋆								
Outdoor lights	hts	>								
Water shut off	JJo	\								
Gas shut off	<u> </u>	\	•							
Electrical outlet plates	utlet plates	>								
Check address on unit	ess on unit	>	- Property Company							
Other:		Driveway 25	Driveway 25 x 21 Garage	23 x 24.	king needs ma	Parking needs marked - Emailed 1/11	led 7/11/24			
Sleeping	#1	#2	#3	#4	#2	9#	42	8#	#10	
Sq Ft.	10 × 11	13 x 15	20 x 14	10 x 12	13 x 10	14 × 10				
Exit Required	>	\	>	>	>	>				
Window(s)	>	>	Υ	\	>	\				
Smoke Detector	>	>	>	\	>	>				
Total Sq. Ft.	110	195	280	120	130	140	Total 975			
Total Occupancy allowed at this address:	ıncy allowed	at this addre	ss: 16 17		shall not incl	ade children v	shall not include children under the age of three (3).	three (3).		
Minimum parking required at this address: $\frac{\cancel{A} \cdot \cancel{D}}{\text{trailer's, boats, motor homes, etc., shall park on p}}$	rking require s, motor hon	ed at this addı nes, etc., shal	ress: 45	operty. Each	Fotal number trailer is cons	Minimum parking required at this address: (2) Total number of parking spots trailer's, boats, motor homes, etc., shall park on property. Each trailer is considered a vehicle.	Total number of parking spots on Property 43 trailer is considered a vehicle.	2	. All vehicles include	qe
Signatures: Inspector:		18 S	14			Date: 02/02/2024	924			
Owner/Property Manager:	arty Manager									

Short Term Rental Inspection Form

		المنور	A Proposition of the Parket of)	;ə:
. The desired state of the stat	:Title:	S			becred by:
Fall	ssed :	an City Fire Distric	bis Salt to r	edmem beitileu	ip s yd betaec
ved bne seonenlaro bne seboo					
ting officer	equi of the inspec	mined at the disc	hazards deter	opvious safety	NC NC
			•		ε _ξ λ
ree access to furnace/utilities	ace room or closet	n the utility/furna	səsse8 10 spi	upil əldemmelt d	ON A
sp.iop uoisuatxa snopiezed/gu					
		ŞIƏ	nel box break	pel electrical pa	e1 <u>/</u> /
			:	egero12 bne ,TA	trical, HAZMı
	essame: fime	dt je stevitse bne	ommunicate	oke detectors c	us
	.au	ch level of the ho	se 101 belleter	e CO detector l	uo /
tely adjacent to bedrooms	elbəmmi sileri bae ,	oom, great room	in every bedi	oke/Fire alarm	m2 /
	•			etectors	d OD\amasla
	jer	the fire extinguisi	ear access to	o bns sert sbive	na 🖊
(160b)	oor with placard on	loset or cabinet d	o buided beto	(wsk pe won	,
	öt kitchen	view and access	ishers in plair	nut (Ire extingu	2W/
ch kitchen or kitchenette	extinguisher for ea	aged ABC type fire	get bne bedeic	ve new or refuri	EH
					Extinguishers
		from the street	ımbers visible	nidė address nu	ord N Pro
				enel erit ristrif	
			•		SSE
	ojins		MESION		95 ssəal

Short Term Rental Inspection Form

tems that need to be corrected:		
i9180	•	
nspecred by: Title:	Title:	
nspected by a qualified metaber of the Garden City Fire District. Pass	//	Fail
certify that all items on this list are in compliance with National, State, and Local	boo lead Local cod	les and ordinances and h
No obvious safety hazards determined at the discretion of the inspec	on of the inspecting	οίμισει
ytety		
No flammable liquids or gasses in the utility/furnace room or closet. F	oom or closet. Free	sccess to furnace/utilitie
Cover plates on all junction boxes, outlets, switches. No exposed with	√o exposed wiring√t	oroo nolensixs euobiesen
rapel electrical panel box breakers		
lectrical, HAZMAT, and Storage		
Smoke detectors communicate and activate at the same time	ewit ew	
One CO detector installed for each level of the home		
Smoke/Fire alarms in every bedroom, great room, and halls immediat	Vialis immediately	salscent to bedrooms
estational OD\smislA or		
Provide free and clear access to the fire extinguisher		
may be mounted behind closet or cabinet door with placard on o	oob no brezelq ritiv	r)
Mount fire extinguishers in plain view and access of kitchen	гсуёй	
Alaye new or refurbished and tagged ABC type fire extinguisher for each	nguisher for each ki	ichen or kitchenette
ce Extinguishers		
Provide address numbers visible from the street		
Maintain fire lane free of obstruction		
ssac		
ldress 130 w. SEASONS LA. Suite/	سنسبب أحمادها التا	9# # [#]

enterfue des pedagle estra del 2 mille del a migre esta mente del a migre esta mente enter enter estra estra del a migre esta fuel en enter ente 14,13 HEAT LANGUE CTCSONS OWNER estima esta C O o esta A the time of the contraction of the O 0 b er devide 🛴 X \bigoplus ₩ EL. 6 468 399 III

V Marken V Trag

3 borting. Is occupand A11 24001 computer it suff no -tas aw I 4900 +200 off sisht

Mostry man

Application for Project Review Garden City, Utah

This application must be accompanied with the necessary and appropriate materials, as stated on the project checklist, before it will be accepted for processing. The date upon which the project will appear on an agenda is determined by the notification schedule required by the State of Utah. The project will be scheduled for the next meeting for which a legal notice has not yet been prepared, after an application is accepted as complete by the Town Staff.

Type of Application (check all that apply):	Ordinance Reference:				
Annexation	11A-301				
Appeal	11B-400				
Conditional Use Permit	11C-500				
Condominium/Townhouse	11E-524 or 11E-525				
▼ Encumbrance					
Extension of Time	Subdivision 11E-503/PUD or PRUD 11F-107-				
	A-2				
☐ Lot Split/Lot Line Adjustment	11E-506				
Plat Amendment (Subdivision)					
PUD Development Plan	11C-1950, 11E-100, and 11F-100				
PUD Phase Approval/Preliminary or Final	11C-1950, 11E-100, and 11F-100				
PRUD Conceptual	11C-1950, 11E-100, and 11F-100				
PRUD Phase Approval/Preliminary or Fina	11C-1950, 11E-100, and 11F-100				
Subdivision	11E-100				
Vacation of Subdivision	11E-523				
Variance	11B-308				
Water Transfer	13A-1300				
Zone Change					
AEG Meeting, (Affected Entity Group)					
3, (
Other Land Use Permit					
_	0.0				
Project Name: Hirschi-Buttercup	Current Zone: RR Proposed Zone: KK				
•					
Property Address: 594 S. maple Or., 60	urden City, Wil 84028				
Parcel # 41-21-320-0076, 41-21-3	20-0077 41-31-320-0078				
Parcel # 41-21-320-0076, 41-21-3	20-0017, 41-21-32-				
Contact Person: Brian Hirschi	Phone #: <u>U35-757-4349</u>				
E-mail address: brian hirschi Chotmail. com					
Mailing Address: PO Box 409, Garden	City, UT 84028				
	·				
Applicant (if different):	Phone #:				
Mailing Address:					

Property Owner of Record (if different): BLH Properties LLC Phone #: 435-757-439
Mailing Address: PO Box 409, Garden City, WT 84028
Project Start date: Sept 2024 Completion date: TBO
Describe the proposed project as it should be presented to the hearing body and in the public notices.
Encumber 3 lots into 1 let.
New combined lot will be 0.27 acre.
Lot Size in acres or square feet: Number of dwellings or lots: 3 lots / ato 1
Non-residential building size:
I certify that the information contained in this application and supporting materials is correct and accurate. I have read and understand the requirements and deadlines associated with this application.
Brin Numb Signature of Applicant
Signature of Applicant
I certify that I am the Owner of Record of the subject property and that I consent to the submittal of this application. Owner of Record MUST sign the application prior to submitting to Garden City.
Brian Hrisch; Managing Member Signature of Owner of Record
Signature of Owner of Record
Signature of Owner of Record
Signature of Owner of Record
Office Use Only
Date Received:
Fee:By:

Narrative of Brian Hirschi Project for Garden City Town Council:

This project is to encumber 3 Buttercup lots we own into 1 lot. These 3 lots in Buttercup (#76, 77, 78) are small with each individual lot only being only 0.9 acre. With the 3 lots combined the new single lot will be 0.27 acre. Currently we have a house on lot 77. In September we plan having house movers move the house away, and then we will build a new house spanning all 3 combined lots. We will obtain a building permit from Garden City for the new house.

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR LAKEVIEW AT BEAR LAKE (previously known as Elk's Ridge Phase 2) GARDEN CITY, UTAH

This Development Agreement is entered into as of this 1st day of April 2024, by and between the Trent Ferguson—Dream Developers, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Owner" or "Developer" interchangeably hereafter), as the owner and developer of a residential subdivision project known as LakeView at Bear Lake Subdivision, (the "Project" hereafter), and Garden City, Utah, a municipality and political subdivision of the State of Utah. ("City").

RECITALS:

Developer owns approximately 84 acres of real property located within the municipal boundaries of Garden City, Utah, as more fully described in Exhibit A (the Property), on which it proposes the development of the Project.

City, acting in furtherance of its current land use policies, goals, objectives, General Plan and ordinances as well as existing state and federal law (hereinafter City Laws) requires that subdivision improvements, specifically culinary water mains, sanitary sewer mains, roads, conduits for electrical power installation, and appropriate storm water control elements be developed as part of the LakeView at Bear Lake Subdivision.

In exchange for the rights granted to it by this Agreement, City, acting pursuant to the authority granted by UTAH CODE ANN. Chapter 10-9a, *et seq.*, and City Laws and in the exercise of its legislative discretion, has elected to approve this Agreement as being in harmony with the long-range policies, goals and objectives and in the best interests of City.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and terms as more fully set forth below, Developer and City hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Recitals and Exhibits</u>. The recitals set forth above and all exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Property Affected by This Agreement</u>. The legal description of the Property contained within the Project boundaries is attached and specifically described in Exhibit A.

ARTICLE 1

Responsibilities and Rights of Developer

- 1.1. Vested Rights and Reserved Legislative Powers.
- 1.1.1. Rights Granted by this Agreement. To the maximum extent permissible under the laws of Utah and the United States, at common law and at equity, City grants Developer all rights to develop the Property in fulfillment of this Agreement, including vested rights, pursuant to UTAH CODE ANN. Section 10-9a-509 and other City Laws. Development of the Property and the

Project are subject to City Laws. Developer shall develop and construct the Project in the general manner, densities and configuration as outlined in Article 4 – Land Use Parameters, and as reflected in the final plat attached as Exhibit B. Through a written amendment to this Agreement, the parties may make necessary modifications of the plan so long as they are consistent with the terms of this Agreement and comply with the general layout agreed upon in the approved concept plan and are approved by appropriate City officials. Revisions to approved construction drawings and specifications, and other Project submittals, shall also be prepared and submitted by Developer to City officials as part of any amendment to the plan authorized under this paragraph.

- **1.2.** Required Public Improvements By Developer. As a condition to the rights granted to Developer by this Agreement, Developer agrees to provide and/or construct the following land for rights-of-way and public improvements for the subdivision:
- 1.2.1. Land to be Dedicated for Rights-of-Way: Owner shall dedicate to the City the public transportation rights-of-way as generally shown on the Final Plat and in attachments to this agreement.
- 1.2.2. Infrastructure Improvements within the Development

1.2.2.1. Roads:

1.2.2.1.1. Minor/Local Roads: Developer shall construct, or cause to be constructed in In accordance with the City Laws-and. City's design and construction standards, and the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project, Developer shall construct, or cause to be constructed, at the Developer's cost and expense, the streets and roads as shown on the Final Plat.

1.2.2.2. Culinary Water:

The Owner has dedicated to the City a utility easement as shown on the Final Plat for culinary water main lines. The size of these culinary water main lines shall be in accordance with City Culinary Water Master Plan.

- 1.2.2.2.2. Main Culinary Water Lines Within the Cul-de-Sacs and "Stub Outs" to Lots: The Developer shall construct or cause to be constructed at the Developer's cost and expense the main culinary water lines through the Property and thence connecting the same to the existing culinary main line in accordance with the City's Culinary Water Master Plan and the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project.
- 1.2.2.3. Sewer: The Developer shall construct or cause to be constructed at the Developer's cost and expense all of the sanitary sewer main lines and service lines to each lot within the Project, and as required beyond the Project area in order to connect to the existing sewer main lines. in accordance with the requirements and standards of the Bear Lake Special Service District and the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project.
- 1.2.2.4 Storm Drain: The Developer shall construct or cause to be constructed at the Developer's cost and expense the storm drain system through the Property in accordance with the City's design and construction standards and in accordance with the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project.

Commented [QD1]: Roads are not being taken over by the Town. The water lines and infrastructure underneath are being taken over.

Commented [ST2R1]: Then the Plat needs to make very clear what is being dedicated. The last version of the Plat that I reviewed did not dedicate any rights-of-way to Garden City. The plat needs a note to say that there is PUE over all roads

Commented [ST3]: Again, unless I just missed, I did not see anything like this on the plat. Is this being dedicated in a separate instrument to be recorded on title?

Commented [QD4]: This is also not a Town utility. Do we include this language? Maybe we add something about in accordance to Bear Lake Special Service District requirements.

1.2.2.45. Time for Completion. Developer shall complete all infrastructure improvements required by this Agreement and the final plat within 6 months of the final plat being recorded.

Commented [QD5]: We need to include storm drain improvements.

1.2.2.56. Guarantee of Completion.

Before recording of the Final Plat, Developer shall tender to City a financial guarantee or security in the form of a Letter of Credit (the "Security") which amount represents 110% of the estimated costs of remaining improvements Developer is required to install pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that Developer fails or neglects to timely fulfill the obligations under this Agreement, City shall have the right to execute on the Security and construct or cause to be constructed any improvements required by this Agreement, the City Laws, or City's Design and Construction Standards, and upon completion of said improvements, or the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project, with the funds available through the Security. Developer shall be liable to pay to, and indemnify City for, the final total cost incurred by City, including but not limited to, engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages which City may sustain on account of the failure of Developer to carry out and execute all of the provisions of this Agreement, which said sums are secured by the Security.

Commented [ST6]: The way this was written Garden City would have to front the cost and then seek reimbursement. This was edited so it could instead execute on the security on the front end on use the funds.

1.2.2.6 Guarantee of Improvements.

Developer warrants and guarantees the improvements shall be maintained in a state of good repair, free from defective material or workmanship for a period of one year ("Guarantee Period") from the date the improvements are accepted as completed by the City Engineer following inspection. The final ten percent (10%) of the Security shall serve as security for the warranty set forth in this paragraph ("Guarantee Security"). After eleven (11) months of the Guarantee Period have expired, Developer shall call for a final inspection by the City Engineer. If the required improvements remain substantially free from defects and from liens, City shall certify such fact to Developer, and City shall discharge Developer of its obligation to City on the Guarantee Security within thirty (30) days from the time of final inspection by releasing the Guarantee Security. Any items that need correcting following the final inspection must be corrected within thirty (30) days to have the Guarantee Security released. If any items are not corrected within the foregoing 30-day period, City shall have the right to execute on the Guarantee Security and with the funds available therefrom correct the item. Developer shall be liable to pay to, and indemnify City for, the final total cost incurred by City, including but not limited to, engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages which City may sustain on account of the breach of Developer Guarantee provided in this Section, which said sums are secured by the Guarantee Security.

Commented [ST7]: Added this missing language about the Guarantee Security.

ARTICLE 2

Rights and Responsibilities of City

- **2.1.** <u>Authorization of this Agreement</u>. Subject only to Developer's continuing performance of its obligations under this Agreement, City hereby authorizes Developer to implement this Agreement.
- 2.2. <u>General City Services</u>. Subject to the City's right to withhold, withdraw or terminate <u>eityCity</u> services, as provided in state and <u>eityCity</u> law, City shall provide all <u>eityCity</u> services to

the Property that it provides from time to time to other residents and properties within City, including, but not limited to fire and other emergency services, city engineering, planning, parks and recreation and other staff services as well as storm drainage and culinary water. Such services shall be provided to the Property on the same terms and at the same rates as provided to other residents and properties in similar parts of the City.

ARTICLE 3

Application Approval Process

3.1. <u>All Applications</u>. City shall cooperate in processing Developer's applications for the Project in accordance with Utah law.

ARTICLE 4

Land-Use Parameters

- 4.1. Parties agree the total acreage of the proposed Project to be plus or minus about 84 acres. Parties also agree that the project shall be allowed with a total number of lots within the 84 acres of the Development shall not exceed 66 lots. The general parameters for developing this Development shall be in accordance with Chapter 11C-1450 HE, Hillside Estates Zone, with any exceptions as agreed upon herein.
- **4.1.1.** No lots shall be smaller than 32,670 sq. ft. (0.75 acres). Front yard setbacks to be thirty feet (30'); rear yard setbacks, excluding detached buildings, to be thirty feet (30'). Each side yard setbacks will be a minimum of fifteen feet (15').

Commented [ST8]: Added this section as it is normally included and is referenced above. If this is being developed under the density-based method, then the City should update these numbers accordingly.

ARTICLE 4

General Terms and Conditions

5.1. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be until the build-out of the entire Project is complete unless modified by written amendment to this Agreement.

Commented [QD9]: Update numbering to 4.1.

- **5.2.** Agreement to Run With the Land. This Agreement shall be recorded in the office of the Rich County Recorder against the Property and is intended to and shall be deemed to run with the land. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to successors-in-interest and/or subsequent owners of the Property.
- **5.3.** Construction of Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed so as to effectuate the public purposes of implementing long-range planning objectives, obtaining public benefits, and protecting any compelling, countervailing public interest while providing reasonable assurances of continuing vested development rights.

- **5.4.** <u>Invalid Provisions</u>. The parties agree, intend and understand that the obligations imposed by this Agreement are only such as are consistent with City Laws. The parties further agree that if any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid, this Agreement shall be deemed amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent with City Laws, as the case may be, and the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- **5.5.** <u>Force Majeure.</u> Any prevention, delay or stoppage of the performance of any obligation under this Agreement which is due to strikes; labor disputes; inability to obtain labor; materials, equipment or reasonable substitutes therefore; acts of nature; governmental restrictions, regulations or controls; judicial orders; enemy or hostile government actions; wars; civil commotions; fires or other causality beyond the reasonable control of the party obligated to perform hereunder shall excuse performance of the obligation by that party for a period equal to the duration of that prevention, delay or stoppage.
- **5.6.** <u>Integration.</u> This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and integrates all prior conversations, discussions or understandings of whatever kind or nature and may only be modified by a subsequent writing duly executed and approved by the parties hereto. The final plat as it is completed, and any other applicable agreement will integrate with this agreement as well.
- **5.7.** Notices. Any notices, requests or demands required or desired to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall either be delivered personally or by mail to the parties at the following addresses:

If to Developer:

Dream Developers, LLC

Attn: Trent Ferguson, 276 E Twin Peaks Ln, Draper, UT 84020

If to City:

With a copy to:

Garden City

Seth J. Tait, Olson and Hoggan, P.C.LLC

Attn. Mayor 69 N. Paradise Parkway, Bldg B. Garden City Attorney 130 S. Main, Suite 200 P.O. Box 525

Garden City, Utah 84028

Logan, Utah 84321

5.12. Compliance With Development and Other City Regulations. Developer shall comply with all of the requirements of the City Laws in order to obtain approval of specific phases of the Project; and nothingNothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to relieve Developer from the obligation to comply with all applicable laws and requirements of City necessary for approval of individual Development plats and other aspects of the Project, including the payment of fees and compliance with City's design and construction standards.

5.13. Phasing. Developer may proceed with other phases of the project generally in accordance with the approved Preliminary Plat as long as each phase provides for a logical extension of roads, infrastructure and utilities through the Project as approved by City, in

Commented [ST10]: It is my understanding there are no other phases of this project, so language was removed here. Let me know if that is not correct.

conformance with the requirements of this Agreement and City Laws.

5.14. Transfer of Development.

STATE OF UTAH

- A. It is contemplated that Developer may sell various portions of the Property to one or more third parties or developer(s), who will develop specific projects on their respective portions of the Property. Developer shall be entitled to transfer any or all portions of the Property to any third party, subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Concept Plan, approved engineering plans, and the Final Plat. In the event of any such transfer, the transferee shall be deemed to be Developer for all purposes under this Agreement with respect to that portion of the Property transferred and shall have all of the rights and all of the duties provided Developer under this Agreement.
- B. Nothing in this Section shall prohibit Developer from selling any parcels in the ordinary course of the business of developing the Property; nor shall Developer be prohibited from selling a portion of the Property to one or more third parties for the purpose of erecting, constructing, maintaining, and operating (or causing to be erected, constructed, maintained, and operated) improvements thereon consistent with and subject to the requirements of this Agreement and the other applicable ordinances and regulations of City. The provisions of this Section shall not prohibit the granting of any security interests for financing the acquisition and development of residential housing, or other development parcels within the Project, subject to Developer complying with City's Laws and the requirements of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date written above.

Developer	
Dream Developers, LLC	
By: Trent Ferguson	
Its: Manager	

	: SS.
COUNTY of CACHE)
Manager of Dream Develope	, 2024, personally appeared before me Trent Ferguson, ers, the signers of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to o execute this Agreement on behalf of said LLC.
	NOTARY PUBLIC

Garden City		Attest:
D.,.		
By: Mike Leonhardt Its: Mayor		Cathie Rasmussen, City Recorder
STATE OF UTAH)	
County of RICH	; ss.)	
On the day Mayor of GARDEN CIT that he executed the same	Y, the signe	, 2024, personally appeared before me Mike Leonhardt as er of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me approval and authority.
		NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF UTAH)	
	:ss.	
County of RICH)	
Rasmussen, as City Reco	order of GA	, 2024, personally appeared before me Cathie RDEN CITY, the signer of the within instrument, who duly d the same with city approval and authority.
		NOTARY PUBLIC

Exhibit A	
as described in Legal Property Description:	

Exhibit B

(Final Plat)

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR LAKEVIEW AT BEAR LAKE (previously known as Elk's Ridge Phase 2) GARDEN CITY, UTAH

This Development Agreement is entered into as of this 1st day of April 2024, by and between the Trent Ferguson—Dream Developers, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Owner" or "Developer" interchangeably hereafter), as the owner and developer of a residential subdivision project known as LakeView at Bear Lake Subdivision, (the "Project" hereafter), and Garden City, Utah, a municipality and political subdivision of the State of Utah- ("City").

RECITALS:

Developer owns approximately 84 acres of real property located within the municipal boundaries of Garden City, Utah, as more fully described in Exhibit A (the Property), on which it proposes the development of the Project.

City, acting in furtherance of its current land use policies, goals, objectives, General Plan and ordinances as well as existing state and federal law (hereinafter City Laws) requires that subdivision improvements, specifically culinary water mains, sanitary sewer mains, roads, conduits for electrical power installation, and appropriate storm water control elements be developed as part of the LakeView at Bear Lake Subdivision.

In exchange for the rights granted to it by this Agreement, City, acting pursuant to the authority granted by UTAH CODE ANN. Chapter 10-9a, *et seq.*, and City Laws and in the exercise of its legislative discretion, has elected to approve this Agreement as being in harmony with the long-range policies, goals and objectives and in the best interests of City.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and terms as more fully set forth below, Developer and City hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Recitals and Exhibits.</u> The recitals set forth above and all exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference as part of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Property Affected by This Agreement</u>. The legal description of the Property contained within the Project boundaries is attached and specifically described in Exhibit A.

ARTICLE 1

Responsibilities and Rights of Developer

- 1.1. Vested Rights and Reserved Legislative Powers.
- 1.1.1. Rights Granted by this Agreement. To the maximum extent permissible under the laws of Utah and the United States, at common law and at equity, City grants Developer all rights to develop the Property in fulfillment of this Agreement, including vested rights, pursuant to UTAH CODE ANN. Section 10-9a-509 and other City Laws. Development of the Property and the

Project are subject to City Laws. Developer shall develop and construct the Project in the general manner, densities and configuration as outlined in Article 4 – Land Use Parameters, and as reflected in the final plat attached as Exhibit B. Through a written amendment to this Agreement, the parties may make necessary modifications of the plan so long as they are consistent with the terms of this Agreement and comply with the general layout agreed upon in the approved concept plan and are approved by appropriate City officials. Revisions to approved construction drawings and specifications, and other Project submittals, shall also be prepared and submitted by Developer to City officials as part of any amendment to the plan authorized under this paragraph.

- **1.2.** Required Public Improvements By Developer. As a condition to the rights granted to Developer by this Agreement, Developer agrees to provide and/or construct the following land for rights-of-way and public improvements for the subdivision:
- 1.2.1. Land to be Dedicated for Rights-of-Way: Owner shall dedicate to the City the public transportation rights-of-way as generally shown on the Final Plat and in attachments to this agreement.
- 1.2.2. Infrastructure Improvements within the Development

1.2.2.1. Roads:

1.2.2.1.1. Minor/Local Roads: Developer shall construct, or cause to be constructed in In accordance with the City Laws-and, City's design and construction standards, and the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project, Developer shall construct, or cause to be constructed, at the Developer's cost and expense, the streets and roads as shown on the Final Plat.

1.2.2.2. Culinary Water:

The Owner has dedicated to the City a utility easement as shown on the Final Plat for culinary water main lines. The size of these culinary water main lines shall be in accordance with City Culinary Water Master Plan.

- 1.2.2.2.2. Main Culinary Water Lines Within the Cul-de-Sacs and "Stub Outs" to Lots: The Developer shall construct or cause to be constructed at the Developer's cost and expense the main culinary water lines through the Property and thence connecting the same to the existing culinary main line in accordance with the City's Culinary Water Master Plan and the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project.
- 1.2.2.3. Sewer: The Developer shall construct or cause to be constructed at the Developer's cost and expense all of the sanitary sewer main lines and service lines to each lot within the Project, and as required beyond the Project area in order to connect to the existing sewer main lines, in accordance with the requirements and standards of the Bear Lake Special Service District and the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project.
- 1.2.2.4 Storm Drain: The Developer shall construct or cause to be constructed at the Developer's cost and expense the storm drain system through the Property in accordance with the City's design and construction standards and in accordance with the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project.

Commented [QD1]: Roads are not being taken over by the Town. The water lines and infrastructure underneath are being taken over.

Commented [ST2R1]: Then the Plat needs to make very clear what is being dedicated. The last version of the Plat that I reviewed did not dedicate any rights-of-way to Garden City. The plat needs a note to say that there is PUE over all roads.

Commented [ST3]: Again, unless I just missed, I did not see anything like this on the plat. Is this being dedicated in a separate instrument to be recorded on title?

Commented [QD4]: This is also not a Town utility. Do we include this language? Maybe we add something about in accordance to Bear Lake Special Service District requirements.

1.2.2.45. Time for Completion. Developer shall complete all infrastructure improvements required by this Agreement and the final plat within 6 months of the final plat being recorded.

Commented [QD5]: We need to include storm drain improvements.

1.2.2.56. Guarantee of Completion.

Before recording of the Final Plat, Developer shall tender to City a financial guarantee or security in the form of a Letter of Credit (the "Security") which amount represents 110% of the estimated costs of remaining improvements Developer is required to install pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that Developer fails or neglects to timely fulfill the obligations under this Agreement, City shall have the right to execute on the Security and construct or cause to be constructed any improvements required by this Agreement, the City Laws, or City's Design and Construction Standards, and upon completion of said improvements, or the engineering plans approved by the City for the Project, with the funds available through the Security. Developer shall be liable to pay to, and indemnify City for, the final total cost incurred by City, including but not limited to, engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages which City may sustain on account of the failure of Developer to carry out and execute all of the provisions of this Agreement, which said sums are secured by the Security.

Commented [ST6]: The way this was written Garden City would have to front the cost and then seek reimbursement. This was edited so it could instead execute on the security on the front end on use the funds.

1.2.2.6 Guarantee of Improvements.

Developer warrants and guarantees the improvements shall be maintained in a state of good repair, free from defective material or workmanship for a period of one year ("Guarantee Period") from the date the improvements are accepted as completed by the City Engineer following inspection. The final ten percent (10%) of the Security shall serve as security for the warranty set forth in this paragraph ("Guarantee Security"). After eleven (11) months of the Guarantee Period have expired, Developer shall call for a final inspection by the City Engineer. If the required improvements remain substantially free from defects and from liens, City shall certify such fact to Developer, and City shall discharge Developer of its obligation to City on the Guarantee Security within thirty (30) days from the time of final inspection by releasing the Guarantee Security. Any items that need correcting following the final inspection must be corrected within thirty (30) days to have the Guarantee Security released. If any items are not corrected within the foregoing 30-day period, City shall have the right to execute on the Guarantee Security and with the funds available therefrom correct the item. Developer shall be liable to pay to, and indemnify City for, the final total cost incurred by City, including but not limited to, engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages which City may sustain on account of the breach of Developer Guarantee provided in this Section, which said sums are secured by the Guarantee Security.

Commented [ST7]: Added this missing language about the Guarantee Security.

ARTICLE 2

Rights and Responsibilities of City

- **2.1.** <u>Authorization of this Agreement</u>. Subject only to Developer's continuing performance of its obligations under this Agreement, City hereby authorizes Developer to implement this Agreement.
- 2.2. <u>General City Services</u>. Subject to the City's right to withhold, withdraw or terminate <u>eityCity</u> services, as provided in state and <u>eityCity</u> law, City shall provide all <u>eityCity</u> services to

the Property that it provides from time to time to other residents and properties within City, including, but not limited to fire and other emergency services, city engineering, planning, parks and recreation and other staff services as well as storm drainage and culinary water. Such services shall be provided to the Property on the same terms and at the same rates as provided to other residents and properties in similar parts of the City.

ARTICLE 3

Application Approval Process

3.1. <u>All Applications</u>. City shall cooperate in processing Developer's applications for the Project in accordance with Utah law.

ARTICLE 4

Land-Use Parameters

- 4.1. Parties agree the total acreage of the proposed Project to be plus or minus about 84 acres. Parties also agree that the project shall be allowed with a total number of lots within the 84 acres of the Development shall not exceed 66 lots. The general parameters for developing this Development shall be in accordance with Chapter 11C-1450 HE, Hillside Estates Zone, with any exceptions as agreed upon herein.
- 4.1.1. No lots shall be smaller than 32,670 sq. ft. (0.75 acres). Front yard setbacks to be thirty feet (30°); rear yard setbacks, excluding detached buildings, to be thirty feet (30°). Each side yard setbacks will be a minimum of fifteen feet (15°).

Commented [ST8]: Added this section as it is normally included and is referenced above. If this is being developed under the density-based method, then the City should update these numbers accordingly.

ARTICLE 4

General Terms and Conditions

- 5.1. Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall be until the build-out of the entire Project is complete unless modified by written amendment to this Agreement.
- **5.2.** Agreement to Run With the Land. This Agreement shall be recorded in the office of the Rich County Recorder against the Property and is intended to and shall be deemed to run with the land. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to successors-in-interest and/or subsequent owners of the Property.
- **5.3.** Construction of Agreement. This Agreement shall be construed so as to effectuate the public purposes of implementing long-range planning objectives, obtaining public benefits, and protecting any compelling, countervailing public interest while providing reasonable assurances of continuing vested development rights.

Commented [QD9]: Update numbering to 4.1.

- **5.4.** <u>Invalid Provisions</u>. The parties agree, intend and understand that the obligations imposed by this Agreement are only such as are consistent with City Laws. The parties further agree that if any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid, this Agreement shall be deemed amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent with City Laws, as the case may be, and the balance of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5.5. Force Majeure. Any prevention, delay or stoppage of the performance of any obligation under this Agreement which is due to strikes; labor disputes; inability to obtain labor; materials, equipment or reasonable substitutes therefore; acts of nature; governmental restrictions, regulations or controls; judicial orders; enemy or hostile government actions; wars; civil commotions; fires or other causality beyond the reasonable control of the party obligated to perform hereunder shall excuse performance of the obligation by that party for a period equal to the duration of that prevention, delay or stoppage.
- **5.6.** <u>Integration.</u> This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and integrates all prior conversations, discussions or understandings of whatever kind or nature and may only be modified by a subsequent writing duly executed and approved by the parties hereto. The final plat as it is completed, and any other applicable agreement will integrate with this agreement as well.
- **5.7. Notices.** Any notices, requests or demands required or desired to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall either be delivered personally or by mail to the parties at the following addresses:

If to Developer:

Dream Developers, LLC

Attn: Trent Ferguson, 276 E Twin Peaks Ln, Draper, UT 84020

If to City:

With a copy to:

Garden City

Seth J. Tait, Olson and Hoggan, P.C.LLC

Attn. Mayor

Garden City Attorney

Attn. Mayor

130 S. Main, Suite 200 P.O. Box 525

69 N. Paradise Parkway, Bldg B. Garden City, Utah 84028

Logan, Utah 84321

- 5.12. Compliance With Development and Other City Regulations. Developer shall comply with all of the requirements of the City Laws in order to obtain approval of specific phases of the Project; and nothingNothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to relieve Developer from the obligation to comply with all applicable laws and requirements of City necessary for approval of individual Development plats and other aspects of the Project, including the payment of fees and compliance with City's design and construction standards.
- 5.13. Phasing. Developer may proceed with other phases of the project generally in accordance with the approved Preliminary Plat as long as each phase provides for a logical extension of roads, infrastructure and utilities through the Project as approved by City, in

Commented [ST10]: It is my understanding there are no other phases of this project, so language was removed here Let me know if that is not correct.

conformance with the requirements of this Agreement and City Laws.

5.14. Transfer of Development.

A. It is contemplated that Developer may sell various portions of the Property to one or more third parties or developer(s), who will develop specific projects on their respective portions of the Property. Developer shall be entitled to transfer any or all portions of the Property to any third party, subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Concept Plan, approved engineering plans, and the Final Plat. In the event of any such transfer, the transferee shall be deemed to be Developer for all purposes under this Agreement with respect to that portion of the Property transferred and shall have all of the rights and all of the duties provided Developer under this Agreement.

B. Nothing in this Section shall prohibit Developer from selling any parcels in the ordinary course of the business of developing the Property; nor shall Developer be prohibited from selling a portion of the Property to one or more third parties for the purpose of erecting, constructing, maintaining, and operating (or causing to be erected, constructed, maintained, and operated) improvements thereon consistent with and subject to the requirements of this Agreement and the other applicable ordinances and regulations of City. The provisions of this Section shall not prohibit the granting of any security interests for financing the acquisition and development of residential housing, or other development parcels within the Project, subject to Developer complying with City's Laws and the requirements of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date written above.

Dream Developers, LLC By: Trent Ferguson Its: Manager

COUNTY of CAC	1E)		
On the	_ day of	, 2024, personally appeared before me Trent Ferguson,	
		the signers of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to ecute this Agreement on behalf of said LLC.	
me mar mey are an		•••••	

Garden City Attest: Mike Leonhardt Its: Mayor Cathie Rasmussen, City Recorder STATE OF UTAH :ss. County of RICH On the _____ day of ______, 2024, personally appeared before me Mike Leonhardt as Mayor of GARDEN CITY, the signer of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same with city approval and authority. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH) : ss. County of RICH) On the ____ day of _____, 2024, personally appeared before me Cathie Rasmussen, as City Recorder of GARDEN CITY, the signer of the within instrument, who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same with city approval and authority. NOTARY PUBLIC

Exhibit A _____as described in Legal Property Description:

Exhibit B

(Final Plat)